Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 - 352 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AWARDING A CONTRACT TO B&B DISPOSAL LLC OF HILLSIDE, NJ FOR RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford solicited bids on September 27, 2024 at 10:30 a.m. for the Collection of Residential Solid Waste and Recyclables; and

WHEREAS, in response to the Notice to Bidders the Township received two (2) bids; and

WHEREAS, said bids have been duly reviewed and analyzed by the Director of Public Works, the Solid Waste & Recycling Coordinator, and the Township Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the bid received from B&B Disposal LLC has been found to be the lowest responsible bidder and in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A: 11- 23. 5 and the specifications as written; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works and the Solid Waste & Recycling Coordinator have submitted a written recommendation for the award of this contract to B&B Disposal LLC 470 Hillside Ave, Hillside, N.J. 07205 and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds and encumbrances for this purchase shall come from account numbers 26-201-55-500-514 and 26-201-55-500-515.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- 1. The Township Council hereby awards a contract to B&B Disposal LLC 470 Hillside Ave, Hillside, NJ, 07205 in an amount not to exceed \$11,469,000.00
- 2. The Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract for five (5) years for a total amount not to exceed of \$11,469,000.00 to B&B Disposal LLC in accordance with its bid for Residential Solid Waste and Recyclables Collection.
- 3. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 4. This resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

Adopted:	October 16, 2024	
		Adopted this 16 th day of October, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.
		William Senande Townshin Clerk